Registration of a Charge

Company name: ACCESSESP UK LIMITED

Company number: 04499632

Received for Electronic Filing: 30/10/2020



Details of Charge

Date of creation: 23/10/2020

Charge code: **0449 9632 0002**

Persons entitled: CROWDOUT CAPITAL LLC

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT LLP



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 4499632

Charge code: 0449 9632 0002

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 23rd October 2020 and created by ACCESSESP UK LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 30th October 2020.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 2nd November 2020

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





SECURITY AGREEMENT

Among

ACCESSESP HOLDINGS LIMITED, ACCESSESP, LLC AND ACCESSESP UK LIMITED, each as a Grantor

THE OTHER GRANTORS PARTY HERETO

and

CROWDOUT CAPITAL LLC, as Collateral Agent

Dated as of October 23, 2020

I certify that, save for material redacted pursuant to s.859G of the Companies Act 2006, this copy instrument is a correct copy of the electronic copy of the original instrument.

Date: 29 October 2020

Norton Rose Fubright LLP

101119179.5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION	HEADING	PAGE
SECTION 1.01	Uniform Commercial Code Defined Terms	2
SECTION 1.02	Credit Agreement Defined Terms	
SECTION 1.03	Definition of Certain Terms Used Herein	2
SECTION 1.04	Rules of Construction	
SECTION 2.01	General Authority of the Collateral Agent over the Collateral	9
SECTION 2.02	Exercise of Powers	9
SECTION 2.03	Remedies Not Exclusive	10
SECTION 2.04	Waiver and Estoppel	10
SECTION 2.05	Limitation on Collateral Agent's Duty in Respect of Collateral	11
SECTION 2.06	Limitation by Law	11
SECTION 2.07	Rights of Secured Parties in Respect of Secured Obligations	11
SECTION 3.01	Security Interest	11
SECTION 3.02	No Assumption of Liability	12
SECTION 3.03	Delivery of the Securities Collateral	12
SECTION 4.01	Title and Authority	12
SECTION 4.02	Investment Property	13
SECTION 4.03	Identity, Etc. of Grantors	13
SECTION 4.04	Location of Equipment	13
SECTION 4.05	Letters of Credit	13
SECTION 4.06	Filings	13
SECTION 4.07	Validity of Security Interest	
SECTION 4.08	Limitations on and Absence of Other Liens	14
SECTION 4.09	Other Actions	
SECTION 4.10	No Conflicts, Consents, etc.	18
SECTION 4.11	Intellectual Property	18
SECTION 4.12	Securities Collateral	20
SECTION 5.01	Protection of Security	20
SECTION 5.02	Further Assurances	20
SECTION 5.03	Taxes; Encumbrances	
SECTION 5.04	Assignment of Security Interest	21
SECTION 5.05	Continuing Obligations of the Grantors	21
SECTION 5.06	Use and Disposition of Collateral	21
SECTION 5.07	Limitation on Modification of Accounts	21
SECTION 5.08	Insurance	
SECTION 5.09	Certain Covenants Regarding Intellectual Property	22
SECTION 5.10	Location of Collateral; Post Closing Changes	24
SECTION 5.11	Supplemental Schedules	24
SECTION 5.12	Registration in Nominee Name; Denominations	24
SECTION 5.13	Voting Rights; Dividends and Interest, etc.	25
SECTION 6.01	Remedies upon Default	26
SECTION 6.02	Application of Proceeds	28
SECTION 6.03	Grant of License to Use Intellectual Property	28
SECTION 7.01	Notices	28

SECTION 7.02	Survival of Agreement	29
SECTION 7.03	Binding Effect	29
SECTION 7.04	Successors and Assigns	
SECTION 7.05	GOVERNING LAW	
SECTION 7.06	Waivers; Amendment; Several Agreement; Confidentiality	29
SECTION 7.07	WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL	30
SECTION 7.08	Severability	30
SECTION 7.09	Counterparts	
SECTION 7.10	Headings	
SECTION 7.11	Jurisdiction; Consent to Service of Process	31
SECTION 7.12	Termination	
SECTION 7.13	Additional Grantors	32
SECTION 7.14	Financing Statements	32
SECTION 7.15	Collateral Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact	32
SECTION 7.16	Securities Act, etc.	
SECTION 7.17	Collateral Agent	34

SCHEDULES

Schedule I Investment Property Schedule II Commercial Tort Claims

Schedule III Location, Chief Executive Office, Type of Organization, Jurisdiction of

Organization and Organizational Identification Number

Schedule IV Locations of Equipment and Inventory

Schedule V Letters of Credit

ANNEXES

Annex I Form of Joinder Agreement

SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), dated as of October 23, 2020, is made by and among AccessESP Holdings Limited, a company limited by shares incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with company number 1643226 whose registered office is at Kingston Chambers, P.O. Box 173, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands ("AccessESP BVI"), AccessESP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("AccessESP DE" and together with AccessESP BVI, each, a "Borrower" and collectively, the "Borrowers"), AccessESP UK Limited, a private limited company incorporated in England and Wales with company number 04499632 ("AccessESP UK"), each Subsidiary of each of the Borrowers that is a party hereto or may become a party hereto pursuant to Section 7.13 of this Agreement (together with the Borrowers and AccessESP UK, collectively, the "Grantors") and CrowdOut Capital LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("CrowdOut"), as collateral agent (in such capacity, and together with any successors in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Senior Secured Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantors, CrowdOut, in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity and together with any successors in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") and Collateral Agent, and the lenders party thereto from time to time (the "Lenders") are required to enter into this Agreement.
- B. Each Grantor (other than the Borrowers) has, pursuant to that certain Guaranty Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty"), among each of the Subsidiaries of each of the Borrowers party thereto and the Administrative Agent, among other things, unconditionally guaranteed the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Borrowers and the Loan Parties.
- C. Each of the Borrowers and each other Grantor will receive substantial benefits from the execution and delivery of the Credit Agreement and performance of the obligations thereunder and is, therefore, willing to enter into this Agreement.
- D. This Agreement is given by each Grantor in favor of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as hereinafter defined) to secure the payment and performance of all of the Secured Obligations (as hereinafter defined).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other benefits accruing each Grantor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby makes the following grant, agreements and representations and warranties to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (and each of their respective successors and permitted assigns), as follows:

ARTICLE I

Definitions

SECTION 1.01. Uniform Commercial Code Defined Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used herein that are defined in the UCC shall have the meanings assigned to them in the UCC, including the following which are capitalized herein: "Accounts"; "Certificate of Title"; "Chattel Paper"; "Commercial Tort Claim"; "Commodity Account"; "Commodity Contract"; "Commodity Customer"; "Commodity Intermediary"; "Deposit Accounts"; "Documents"; "Electronic Chattel Paper"; "Entitlement Holder"; "Entitlement Order"; "Equipment"; "Financial Assets"; "Fixtures"; "Goods"; "Instruments" (as defined in Article 9 rather than Article 3 of the UCC); "Inventory"; "Investment Property"; "Letter-of-Credit Rights"; "Letters of Credit"; "Securities"; "Securities Account"; "Securities Intermediary"; "Security Entitlement"; "Supporting Obligations"; and "Tangible Chattel Paper".

SECTION 1.02. Credit Agreement Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein that are defined in the Credit Agreement shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 1.03. Definition of Certain Terms Used Herein. As used herein, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

"Account Debtor" shall mean any Person who is or who may become obligated to any Grantor under, with respect to or on account of an Account.

"Accounts Receivable" shall mean all Accounts, chattel paper (including, without limitation, tangible chattel paper and electronic chattel paper), instruments (including, without limitation, promissory notes), letter of credit rights, general intangibles (including, without limitation, payment intangibles), and other obligations of any kind, whether or not arising out of or in connection with the sale or lease of goods or the rendering of services and whether or not earned by performance, and all right, title and interest in any returned goods, together with all rights, title, securities and guarantees with respect thereto, including, without limitation, any rights to stoppage in transit, replevin, reclamation and resales, and all related security interests, liens, mortgages, pledges, letters of credit, supporting agreements and other related contracts, whether voluntary or involuntary, in each case whether now existing or owned or hereafter arising or acquired.

"Applicable IP Office" means the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency within or, outside the United States.

"Books and Records" shall mean all instruments, files, records, ledger sheets and documents (including, without limitation, customer lists, credit files, printouts and other computer output materials) evidencing, covering or relating to any of the Collateral.

"Borrower" shall have the meaning specified in the preamble of this Agreement.

"Charges" shall mean any and all property and other taxes, assessments and special assessments, levies, fees and all governmental charges imposed upon or assessed against, and all claims (including, without limitation, landlords', carriers', mechanics', maritime, workmen's, repairmen's, laborers', materialmen's, suppliers' and warehousemen's Liens and other claims arising by operation of law) against, all or any portion of the Collateral.

"Collateral" shall mean with respect to each of the Grantors all of the following, in each case, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, wherever located and whether now or hereafter existing or arising:

rising:	
(a)	Accounts;
(b)	Accounts Receivable;
(c)	Books and Records;
(d)	cash and Cash Equivalents;
(e)	Chattel Paper;
(f)	Commercial Tort Claims;
(g)	Deposit Accounts and Collateral Account Funds;
(h)	Documents;
(i)	Equipment;
(j)	Financial Assets;
(k)	Fixtures;
(1)	General Intangibles;
(m)	Goods;
(n)	Instruments;
(o)	Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and other Intellectual Property;
(p)	Inventory;
(q)	Investment Property;
(r)	Letter-of-Credit Rights;

- (s) Letters of Credit;
- (t) Securities Accounts;
- (u) Securities Collateral;
- (v) Supporting Obligations;
- (w) to the extent not covered by clauses (a) through (v) of this definition, all other personal property, whether tangible or intangible; and
 - (x) Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing;

provided that, notwithstanding the foregoing, "Collateral" shall not include any Excluded Property; and provided, further, that if and when any property shall cease to be Excluded Property, such property shall be deemed at all times from and after the date thereof to constitute Collateral (unless and to the extent such property thereafter constitutes Excluded Property).

"Collateral Account Funds" shall mean, collectively, the following from time to time on deposit in the Deposit Accounts and Securities Accounts (other than any Excluded Accounts): all funds, investments (including, without limitation, all Cash Equivalents) and all certificates and instruments from time to time representing or evidencing such investments; all notes, certificates of deposit, checks and other instruments from time to time hereafter delivered to or otherwise possessed by the Collateral Agent for or on behalf of any Grantor in substitution for, or in addition to, any or all of the Collateral; and all interest, dividends, cash, instruments and other property from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of the items constituting Collateral.

"Collateral Agent" shall have the meaning specified in the preamble of this Agreement.

"Collateral Estate" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.01.

"Computer Software" shall mean all computer software, programs and databases (including, without limitation, source code, object code and all related applications and data files), firmware and documentation and materials relating thereto, together with any and all maintenance rights, service rights, programming rights, hosting rights, test rights, improvement rights, renewal rights and indemnification rights and any substitutions, replacements, improvements, error corrections, updates and new versions of any of the foregoing.

"Control" shall mean (i) in the case of each Deposit Account, "control," as such term is defined in Section 9-104 of the UCC, (ii) in the case of any Security Entitlement, "control," as such term is defined in Section 8-106(d) of the UCC, and (iii) in the case of any Commodity Contract, "control," as such term is defined in Section 9-106(b) of the UCC.

"Control Agreement" shall mean an agreement in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Collateral Agent for the purpose of effecting Control with respect to any Deposit Account, Securities Account or Commodity Account.

"Copyright License" shall mean each written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting any right to any third party under any Copyright now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or which such Grantor otherwise has the right to license, or granting any right to such Grantor under any Copyright now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of such Grantor under any such agreement.

"Copyrights" shall mean, collectively, with respect to each Grantor, all copyrights (whether statutory or common law, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished) and all mask works, database and design rights, whether or not registered or published, all registrations and recordations thereof and all applications in connection therewith, in each case, whether now owned or hereafter created or acquired by or assigned to such Grantor, including, without limitation, the copyrights, registrations and applications listed in Schedule 5.17 of the Credit Agreement, together with any and all (i) rights, title, interest and privileges arising under applicable law in, or with respect to such Grantor's use of, such copyrights (and all related IP Ancillary Rights) and (ii) reissues, renewals, continuations and extensions thereof.

"Credit Agreement" shall have the meaning specified in the Recitals of this Agreement.

"Excluded Accounts" shall mean accounts used solely as, in each case, payroll accounts, health savings accounts, tax withholding or other fiduciary deposit accounts.

"Excluded Property" shall have the meaning specified in the Credit Agreement.

"General Intangibles" shall mean, collectively, all "general intangibles," as such term is defined in the UCC, and in any event shall include, without limitation, all choses in action and causes of action and all other intangible personal property of any Grantor of every kind and nature now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor, including all rights and interests in partnerships, limited partnerships, limited liability companies and other unincorporated entities, corporate or other business records, indemnification claims, contract rights (including rights under leases, whether entered into as lessor or lessee, and other agreements), Intellectual Property, goodwill, registrations, franchises and tax refund claims.

"Grantors" shall have the meaning specified in the preamble of this Agreement.

"Industrial Designs" shall mean all right, title and interest (and all related IP Ancillary Rights) arising under any applicable Law in or relating to registered industrial designs and industrial design applications.

"Intellectual Property" shall mean all rights, title and interests in or relating to intellectual property and industrial property arising under any applicable Law and all IP Ancillary Rights relating thereto, including all Copyrights, Patents, Industrial Designs, Software, Trademarks, Internet Domain Names, Trade Secrets, Licenses, confidential or proprietary technical and

business information and other data or information, software and databases and all embodiments or fixations thereof and related documentation, registrations and franchises, and all additions, improvements and accessions to, and books and records describing or used in connection with, and of the foregoing.

"Internet Domain Name" means all right, title and interest (and all related IP Ancillary Rights) arising under any applicable Law in or relating to internet domain names.

"IP Ancillary Rights" means, with respect to any Intellectual Property, as applicable, all foreign counterparts to, and all divisionals, reversions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of, such Intellectual Property and all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under or with respect to any of the foregoing or otherwise with respect to such Intellectual Property throughout the world, including all rights to sue or recover at law or in equity for any past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof, and, in each case, all rights to obtain any other IP Ancillary Right throughout the world.

"Lenders" shall have the meaning specified in the Recitals of this Agreement.

"Liabilities" means all claims, actions, suits, judgments, damages, losses, liability, obligations, responsibilities, fines, penalties, sanctions, costs, fees, Taxes, commissions, charges, disbursements and expenses (including those incurred upon any appeal or in connection with the preparation for and/or response to any subpoena or request for document production relating thereto), in each case of any kind or nature (including interest accrued thereon or as a result thereto and fees, charges and disbursements of financial, legal and other advisors and consultants), whether joint or several, whether or not indirect, contingent, consequential, actual, punitive, treble or otherwise.

"License" shall mean any Patent License, Trademark License or Copyright License providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to or under any Intellectual Property and all contractual obligations (and all related IP Ancillary Rights), whether written or oral, granting any right, title and interest in or relating to any Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule 5.17 of the Credit Agreement.

"Material Intellectual Property" shall mean Intellectual Property that is owned by or licensed to any Grantor and material to the conduct of such Grantor's business.

"Material License Agreement" shall mean any License relating to any Material Intellectual Property.

"Patent License" shall mean any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a Patent, now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or which any Grantor otherwise has the right to license, is in existence, or granting to any Grantor any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a Patent, now or hereafter owned by any third party, is in existence, and all rights of any Grantor under any such agreement.

"Patents" shall mean all right, title any interests (and all related IP Ancillary Rights) arising under applicable Law in or relating to all Industrial Designs, mask works, letters patent, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the Applicable IP Office, including those listed on Schedule 5.17 of the Credit Agreement.

"Permitted Liens" shall mean any Liens permitted under Section 7.01 of the Credit Agreement.

"Pledged Debt Securities" shall have the meaning specified in the definition of "Securities Collateral".

"Proceeds" shall mean, collectively, all "proceeds," as such term is defined in the UCC, and in any event shall include, without limitation, any consideration received from the sale, exchange, license, lease or other disposition of any asset or property that constitutes Collateral, any value received as a consequence of the possession of any Collateral and any payment received from any insurer or other Person or entity as a result of the destruction, loss, theft, damage or other involuntary conversion of whatever nature of any asset or property that constitutes Collateral, and shall include (a) all cash and negotiable instruments received by or held on behalf of the Collateral Agent, (b) any claim of any Grantor against any third party for (and the right to sue and recover for and the rights to damages or profits due or accrued arising out of or in connection with) (i) past, present or future infringement of any Patent now or hereafter owned by any Grantor, or licensed under a Patent License, (ii) past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or licensed under a Trademark License or injury to the goodwill associated with or symbolized by any Trademark now or hereafter owned by any Grantor, (iii) past, present or future breach of any License and (iv) past, present or future infringement of any Copyright now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or licensed under a Copyright License, (c) income, fees, royalties and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect to any Intellectual Property and (d) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral.

"Secured Obligations" shall mean all Obligations of each Grantor now or hereafter existing under the Loan Documents.

"Secured Parties" shall mean, collectively, the Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent and the Lenders.

"Security Interest" shall have the meaning specified in Section 3.01(a).

"Securities Collateral" shall mean (a)(i) all debt securities owned by any Grantor (including the property listed opposite the name of each Grantor on Schedule I hereto), (ii) all debt securities in the future issued to any Grantor and (iii) all promissory notes and any other instruments evidencing such debt securities (the "Pledged Debt Securities"); (b) subject to Section 5.13, all payments of principal or interest, dividends, cash, instruments and other property from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of, in exchange for or upon the conversion of the securities referred to in clauses (a) above; (c) subject to Section 5.13,

all rights and privileges of any Grantor with respect to the securities and other property referred to in <u>clauses (a)</u> and <u>(b)</u> above; and (d) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing; *provided* that no Excluded Property shall constitute Securities Collateral.

"Software" means (a) all computer programs, including source code and object code versions, (b) all data, databases and compilations of data, whether machine readable or otherwise, and (c) all documentation, training materials and configurations related to any of the foregoing.

"Trademark License" shall mean any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to use any Trademark now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or that any Grantor otherwise has the right to license, or granting to any Grantor any right to use any Trademark now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of any Grantor under any such agreement.

"Trademarks" shall mean all rights, title and interests (and all related IP Ancillary Rights) arising under any applicable Law in or relating to the following now owned or hereafter acquired by a Grantor: (a) all trademarks, service marks, domain names, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, slogans other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the Applicable IP Office, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Schedule 5.17 of the Credit Agreement, (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and (c) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill.

"Trade Secrets" shall mean all right, title and interest (and all related IP Ancillary Rights) arising under any applicable Law in or relating to proprietary, confidential and/or non-public information, however documented, including, without limitation, confidential ideas, know-how, show-how, concepts, methods, formulae, reports, trade secrets, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, inventions, research and development information, databases and data, including, without limitation, technical data, financial, marketing and business data, pricing and cost information, business and marketing plans and customer and supplier lists and information, and all other intellectual, industrial and intangible property of any type, including, without limitation, Industrial Designs and mask works.

"UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect on the date hereof in the State of New York; provided, however, that if by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection or priority of the Collateral Agent's and the Secured Parties' security interest in any item or portion of the Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of New York, the term "UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect on the date hereof in such other jurisdiction for purposes of the provisions hereof relating to such attachment, perfection or priority and for purposes of definitions relating to such provisions.

SECTION 1.04. Rules of Construction. Unless the context otherwise requires:

- (1) a term has the meaning assigned to it;
- (2) an accounting term not otherwise defined has the meaning assigned to it in accordance with GAAP;
 - (3) "or" is not exclusive;
- (4) words in the singular include the plural, and in the plural include the singular; and
- (5) where the context requires, provisions relating to any Collateral, when used in relation to a Grantor, shall refer to such Grantor's Collateral or any relevant part thereof.

ARTICLE II

Authority of Collateral Agent

SECTION 2.01. General Authority of the Collateral Agent over the Collateral. (a) By acceptance of the benefits of this Agreement and the Collateral Documents, each Secured Party shall be deemed irrevocably (i) to consent to the appointment of the Collateral Agent as its agent hereunder and under the Collateral Documents, (ii) to confirm that the Collateral Agent shall have the authority to act as the exclusive agent of such Secured Party for enforcement of any provisions of this Agreement and the Collateral Documents directly against any Grantor or the exercise of remedies hereunder or thereunder, (iii) to agree that such Secured Party shall not take any action to enforce any provisions of this Agreement or any Collateral Document against any Grantor or to exercise any remedy hereunder or thereunder and (iv) to agree to be bound by the terms of this Agreement and the Collateral Documents.

(b) The Collateral Agent hereby agrees that it holds and will hold all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral Documents and the Collateral granted to the Collateral Agent thereunder whether now existing or hereafter arising (all such right, title and interest being hereinafter referred to as the "Collateral Estate") under and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement and the other Loan Documents; and the Collateral Agent further agrees that it will hold such Collateral Estate for the benefit of the Secured Parties, as security for the enforcement of the payment of all Secured Obligations (subject to the limitations and priorities set forth herein and in the respective Loan Documents) and as security for the performance of and compliance with the covenants and conditions of this Agreement and each of the Loan Documents.

SECTION 2.02. Exercise of Powers. All of the powers, remedies and rights of the Collateral Agent as set forth in this Agreement may be exercised by the Collateral Agent in respect of any Collateral Document as though set forth in full therein and all of the powers, remedies and rights of the Collateral Agent as set forth in any Collateral Document may be exercised from time to time as herein and therein provided.

- SECTION 2.03. Remedies Not Exclusive. (a) No remedy conferred upon or reserved to the Collateral Agent herein or in the Loan Documents is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies, but every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy conferred herein or in any Loan Document or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute.
- (b) No delay or omission by the Collateral Agent to exercise any right, remedy or power hereunder or under any Loan Document shall impair any such right, remedy or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, and every right, power and remedy given by this Agreement or any Loan Document to the Collateral Agent may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by the Collateral Agent.
- (c) If the Collateral Agent shall have proceeded to enforce any right, remedy or power under this Agreement or any Loan Document and the proceeding for the enforcement thereof shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason or shall have been determined adversely to the Collateral Agent, then the Grantors, the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties shall, subject to any determination in such proceeding, severally and respectively be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder or thereunder with respect to the Collateral Estate and in all other respects, and thereafter all rights, remedies and powers of the Collateral Agent shall continue as though no such proceeding had been taken.
- SECTION 2.04. Waiver and Estoppel. (a) Subject to the terms of the Collateral Documents, each Grantor agrees, to the extent it may lawfully do so, it will not at any time in any manner whatsoever claim, or take the benefit or advantage of, any appraisement, valuation, stay, extension, moratorium, turnover or redemption law, or any law permitting it to direct the order in which the Collateral shall be sold, now or at any time hereafter in force, which may delay, prevent or otherwise affect the performance or enforcement of this Agreement or any Loan Document and hereby waives all benefit or advantage of all such laws and covenants that it will not hinder, delay or impede the execution of any power granted to the Collateral Agent in this Agreement or any Loan Document but will suffer and permit the execution of every such power as though no such law were in force; provided that nothing contained in this Section 2.04(a) shall be construed as a waiver of any rights of the Grantors under any applicable federal bankruptcy law or state insolvency law or any applicable foreign bankruptcy or insolvency law.
- (b) Each Grantor, to the extent it may lawfully do so, on behalf of itself and all Persons under its control who may claim through or under it, including without limitation any and all subsequent creditors, vendees, assignees and licensors, waives and releases all rights to demand or to have any marshaling of the Collateral upon any sale, whether made under any power of sale granted herein or in any Loan Document or pursuant to judicial proceedings or upon any foreclosure or any enforcement of this Agreement or any Loan Document and consents and agrees that all the Collateral may at any such sale be offered and sold as an entirety.
- (c) Each Grantor waives, to the extent permitted by applicable law, presentment, demand, protest and any notice of any kind (except notices explicitly required hereunder or under any Loan Document) in connection with this Agreement and the Loan Documents and any action taken by the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral.

SECTION 2.05. Limitation on Collateral Agent's Duty in Respect of Collateral. Except for the safe custody of any Collateral in its possession and to account to the Secured Parties and the Grantors for moneys and other property received by it hereunder or under any Collateral Document and any other express duties specified herein, in the Credit Agreement or in the Collateral Documents, the Collateral Agent shall not have any duty to the Grantors or to the Secured Parties as to any Collateral in its possession or control or in the possession or control of any of its agents or nominees, or any income thereon or as to the preservation of rights against prior parties or any other rights pertaining thereto. The Collateral Agent shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any Collateral in its possession if such Collateral is accorded treatment substantially equal to that which it accords its own property.

SECTION 2.06. Limitation by Law. All rights, remedies and powers provided in this Agreement or any Collateral Document may be exercised only to the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable provision of law, and all the provisions hereof are intended to be subject to all applicable mandatory provisions of law which may be controlling and to be limited to the extent necessary so that they will not render this Agreement invalid, unenforceable in whole or in part or not entitled to be recorded, registered or filed under the provisions of any applicable law.

SECTION 2.07. Rights of Secured Parties in Respect of Secured Obligations. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement or any Collateral Document, the right of each Secured Party to receive payment of the Secured Obligations held by such Secured Party when due (whether at the stated maturity thereof, by acceleration or otherwise), as expressed in the instruments evidencing or agreements governing such Secured Obligations or to institute suit for the enforcement of such payment on or after such due date, shall not be impaired or affected without the consent of such Secured Party given in the manner prescribed by the instruments evidencing or agreements governing such Secured Obligations.

The provisions of this Article II are without limitation to the provisions under Article IX of the Credit Agreement relating to the Collateral Agent.

ARTICLE III

Security Interest

SECTION 3.01. Security Interest. (a) As security for the timely payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent and its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral of such Grantor, in each case, whether now existing or owned or hereafter arising or acquired, and wherever located. The Liens granted hereunder to secure the Secured Obligations are referred to herein as the "Security Interest".

(b) Without limiting the foregoing, the Collateral Agent is hereby authorized to file one or more financing statements (including fixture filings and financing statements that describe the Collateral as "all assets" or words of similar effect, regardless of whether any

particular asset comprised in the Collateral falls within the scope of Article 9 of the UCC), continuation statements, filings with the Applicable IP Office or other documents for the purpose of perfecting, confirming, continuing, enforcing or protecting the Security Interest (or the priority of such Security Interest) granted by each Grantor, or the priority thereof without the signature of any Grantor, and naming any Grantor or the Grantors as debtors and the Collateral Agent as secured party.

SECTION 3.02. *No Assumption of Liability*. The Security Interest is granted as security only and shall not subject the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party to, or in any way alter or modify, any obligation or liability of any Grantor with respect to or arising out of the Collateral.

SECTION 3.03. Delivery of the Securities Collateral. (a) Upon delivery to the Collateral Agent, (i) any certificated Pledged Debt Securities now or hereafter included in the Securities Collateral shall be accompanied by stock or bond powers duly executed in blank and (ii) all other property comprising part of the Securities Collateral shall be accompanied by proper instruments of assignment duly executed by the applicable Grantor. Each subsequent delivery of Pledged Debt Securities shall be accompanied by a schedule describing the securities then being pledged hereunder, which schedule shall be attached hereto as a supplement to Schedule I and made a part hereof. Each schedule so delivered shall supplement any prior schedules so delivered.

- (b) Each Grantor agrees to promptly (and in any event within five (5) Business Days or the applicable time period required therefor in accordance with the Credit Agreement) deliver or cause to be delivered to the Collateral Agent any and all certificates or other instruments or documents representing the Pledged Debt Securities and other Securities Collateral required to be pledged to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Loan Documents, subject to the exceptions and threshold amounts for Instruments and Tangible Chattel Paper specified in Section 4.09(a) hereof.
- (c) Each Grantor will cause any Indebtedness for borrowed money owed to such Grantor by any Person to be evidenced by a duly executed promissory note that is pledged and delivered to the Collateral Agent within five (5) Business Days of receipt thereof pursuant to the terms hereof subject to the exceptions and threshold amounts for Instruments and Tangible Chattel Paper specified in Section 4.09(a) hereof.

ARTICLE IV

Representations and Warranties

The Grantors jointly and severally represent and warrant to the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties that:

SECTION 4.01. *Title and Authority*. Each Grantor has good and valid rights in and title to the Collateral with respect to which it has purported to grant a Security Interest hereunder and has all necessary power and authority to grant to the Collateral Agent the Security Interest in such Collateral pursuant hereto and to execute, deliver and perform its obligations in

accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without the consent or approval of any other Person other than any consent or approval which has been obtained and is in full force and effect.

SECTION 4.02. *Investment Property*. As of the date hereof and the date of delivery of any supplemental Schedules pursuant to <u>Sections 5.11</u> and <u>7.13</u> hereof, set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time) is a true, complete and correct list, in each case to the extent constituting Collateral, of all Indebtedness owed to such Grantor and all other investment property (including, without limitation, all (A) securities, whether certificated or uncertificated, (B) security entitlements, (C) securities accounts, (D) commodity contracts and (E) commodity accounts) of such Grantor, setting forth (i) in <u>Part I</u> of <u>Schedule I</u> all Indebtedness owed to such Grantor, the issuer thereof, description thereof, debt certificate number(s), final maturity and outstanding principal amount of such Indebtedness and (ii) in <u>Part II</u> of <u>Schedule I</u>, all other investment property owned by such Grantor, the issuer thereof, name of investment, certificate number(s), amount and other identification of such investment property.

SECTION 4.03. *Identity, Etc. of Grantors*. As of the date hereof and the date of delivery of any supplemental Schedules pursuant to <u>Sections 5.11</u> and <u>7.13</u> hereof, set forth on <u>Schedule III</u> hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time) is a true, complete and correct list showing such Grantor's exact legal name (as it appears in its certificate or articles of incorporation or association, limited liability membership agreement or similar organizational or constitutional document, in each case as amended to the date hereof or the date of any amendment permitted under the Credit Agreement), location, address of chief executive office (or registered address, as applicable) (and, if different, principal place of business), type of organization, jurisdiction of organization or incorporation and organizational I.D. number (or registered company number, as applicable) (including taxpayer identification number), and, except as permitted under Section 5.10, there have been no changes in the name of such Grantor or in any other information as to such Grantor reflected on <u>Schedule III</u> hereto during the five (5) years preceding the date hereof.

SECTION 4.04. *Location of Equipment*. As of the date hereof and the date of delivery of any supplemental Schedules pursuant to <u>Section 7.13</u> hereof, set forth on <u>Schedule IV</u> hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time) is a true, complete and correct list of the locations of such Grantor's material tangible assets, including, without limitation, such Grantor's equipment and inventory.

SECTION 4.05. Letters of Credit. As of the date hereof and the date of delivery of any supplemental Schedules pursuant to Section 7.13 hereof, set forth on Schedule V hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time) is a true, complete and correct list of all letters of credit of which such Grantor is a beneficiary or assignee, showing for each such letter of credit the issuer thereof, nominated person (if any), account party, number, maximum available amount and date.

SECTION 4.06. *Filings*. (a) As of the date hereof and the date of delivery of any supplemental Schedules pursuant to <u>Sections 5.11</u> and <u>7.13</u> hereof, all information set forth herein, including the Schedules annexed hereto (as such schedules may be amended or supplemented from time to time), is correct and complete, in all material respects. As of the date hereof and the date

of delivery of any supplemental Schedules pursuant to <u>Sections 5.11</u> and <u>7.13</u> hereof, the Collateral described on the Schedules annexed hereto (as such schedules may be amended or supplemented from time to time) constitutes all of the property of such type of Collateral owned or held by the Grantors. Fully completed UCC financing statements (including fixture filings, as applicable) containing a description of the Collateral have been prepared for filing in each governmental, municipal or other office specified on <u>Schedule 5.08</u> to the Credit Agreement. Upon (i) the filing of fully completed UCC financing statements with the appropriate filing offices of each jurisdiction specified on <u>Schedule 5.08</u> of the Credit Agreement and (ii) the taking of possession or control by the Collateral Agent of the Collateral to the extent possession or control by the Collateral Agent is required by this Agreement, the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties will have a perfected security interest under U.S. law in respect of all Collateral, to the extent such security interest can be perfected under the UCC by such filings and by taking such possession or control.

(b) With respect to all Collateral consisting of United States registered Patents, United States registered Trademarks and United States registered Copyrights, as of the date hereof, a fully executed Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined in the Credit Agreement) has been prepared for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 261, 15 U.S.C. §1060 and 17 U.S.C. § 205. Upon the recordation of such Intellectual Property Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and United States Copyright Office, as applicable, and the filing of proper UCC financing statements with the appropriate filing offices of each jurisdiction specified in Schedule 5.08 of the Credit Agreement, the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties will have a perfected security interest under U.S. law in respect of all Collateral consisting of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights registered in the United States in the name of any Grantor as of the date hereof, to the extent such security interest can be perfected by such recordation and filings.

SECTION 4.07. Validity of Security Interest. The Security Interest constitutes (a) a legal and valid security interest in all the Collateral, securing the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, (b) subject to the filings described in Section 4.06, a perfected security interest in all Collateral in which a security interest may be perfected by filing, recording or registering a financing statement, intellectual property security agreement or analogous document in the United States (or any political subdivision thereof) and its territories and possessions pursuant to the UCC in such jurisdictions, and (c) subject to compliance by the Grantors with Section 4.09, a perfected Security Interest in all Collateral consisting of Instruments and certificated securities in which a security interest may be perfected by possession by the Collateral Agent, in each case, to the extent required pursuant to the provisions hereof or of the other Loan Documents. The Security Interest is and shall be prior to any other Lien on any of the Collateral, except as otherwise permitted under Section 7.01 of the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 4.08. Limitations on and Absence of Other Liens. The Collateral is owned by the Grantors free and clear of any Lien, except for Permitted Liens. The Grantors have not filed or consented to the filing of (a) any financing statement, registration particulars (including, without limitation, pursuant to section 162 and/or 163 of the BVI Business Companies Act, 2004 or with the Companies House in the UK), intellectual property security agreement or

analogous document under the UCC or any other applicable laws covering any Collateral, (b) any assignment or collateral assignment in which any Grantor assigns any Collateral or any security agreement or similar instrument covering any Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office or (c) any assignment in which any Grantor assigns or collaterally assigns any Collateral or any security agreement or similar instrument covering any Collateral with any foreign governmental, municipal or other office, which financing statement or analogous document, assignment, security agreement or similar instrument is still in effect, except, in each case, for those relating to Permitted Liens.

SECTION 4.09. *Other Actions*. In order to further ensure the attachment, perfection and priority of, and the ability of the Collateral Agent to enforce, the Collateral Agent's Security Interest, each Grantor agrees, in each case at such Grantor's own expense, to take the following actions with respect to the following Collateral:

- Instruments and Tangible Chattel Paper. As of the date hereof and the date of delivery of any supplemental Schedules pursuant to Sections 5.11 and 7.13 hereof, each Instrument and each item of Tangible Chattel Paper specified in Schedule I hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time) in excess of the amounts specified in the next succeeding sentence has been properly endorsed, assigned and delivered to the Collateral Agent, and, if necessary, accompanied by instruments of transfer or assignment duly executed in blank. If any amount (i) individually in excess of \$100,000 or, (ii) together with all amounts payable evidenced by any Instrument or Tangible Chattel Paper not previously delivered to the Collateral Agent, in excess of \$250,000 in the aggregate for all Grantors, in each case payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral, shall be evidenced by any Instrument or Tangible Chattel Paper constituting Collateral, the Grantor acquiring such Instrument or Tangible Chattel Paper shall forthwith endorse, assign and deliver the same to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, accompanied by such instruments of transfer or assignment duly executed in blank as the Collateral Agent may from time to time request; provided, however, that, so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Collateral Agent shall return such Instrument or Tangible Chattel Paper to such Grantor from time to time, to the extent necessary for collection in the ordinary course of such Grantor's business, and without limiting the obligations of the Grantors hereunder.
- (b) Deposit Accounts and Investment Property. (i) Each Grantor hereby represents and warrants that as of the date hereof and the date of delivery of any supplemental Schedules pursuant to Sections 5.11 and 7.13 hereof, (A) it has neither opened nor maintains any Deposit Accounts other than those listed in Schedule I hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time), (B) it has neither opened nor maintains any Securities Accounts or Commodity Accounts other than those listed in Schedule I hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time) and (C) it does not hold, own or have any interest in any certificated securities or uncertificated securities other than those constituting Securities Collateral, those maintained in Securities Accounts or Commodity Accounts listed in Schedule I hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time).

- (ii)In the event the Grantors have cash, Investment Property or other funds maintained in any Deposit Accounts, Securities Accounts and/or Commodity Accounts (other than Excluded Accounts), the Borrowers shall promptly notify the Collateral Agent, and the Collateral Agent and the applicable Grantor shall (x) within fifteen (15) days (or such longer period as the Collateral Agent may agree in its sole discretion) after the date hereof with respect to such Deposit Accounts, Securities Accounts and/or Commodity Accounts existing on the Closing Date, and (y) with respect to such Deposit Accounts, Securities Accounts and/or Commodity Accounts created after the date hereof, promptly thereafter, enter into Control Agreements in favor of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties with the banks, Securities Intermediaries or Commodity Intermediaries with which its Deposit Accounts, Securities Accounts and Commodity Accounts (other than Excluded Accounts) are maintained granting to the Collateral Agent Control over such accounts. The Collateral Agent agrees with each Grantor that, in the case of a Deposit Account subject to Collateral Agent's Control, the Collateral Agent shall not give any instructions directing the disposition of funds from time to time credited to any Deposit Account or withhold any withdrawal rights from such Grantor with respect to funds from time to time credited to any Deposit Account or, in the case of a Securities Account or Commodity Account subject to Collateral Agent's Control, the Collateral Agent shall not give any Entitlement Orders or instructions or directions to any issuer of uncertificated securities, Securities Intermediary or Commodity Intermediary, and shall not withhold its consent to the exercise of any withdrawal or dealing rights by such Grantor, unless, in each case, an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.
- If any Grantor shall at any time hold or acquire any certificated securities (w) constituting Investment Property and other Securities Collateral required to be pledged under the Credit Agreement having a fair market value in excess of \$100,000 individually, or \$250,000 in the aggregate, or (x) in respect of the Equity Interests of any Subsidiary (excluding any Equity Interests constituting Excluded Property), such Grantor shall promptly endorse, assign and deliver the same to the Collateral Agent, accompanied by such instruments of transfer or assignment duly executed in blank. If any securities now or hereafter acquired by any Grantor (w) constituting Investment Property required to be pledged under the Credit Agreement having a fair market value in excess of \$100,000 individually, or \$250,000 in the aggregate, or (x) in respect of the Equity Interests of any Subsidiary (excluding any Equity Interests constituting Excluded Property), are uncertificated and are held in accounts required to be subject to a Control Agreement pursuant to clause (ii) of this <u>Section 4.09(b)</u> and are not subject to a Control Agreement in favor of the Collateral Agent, such Grantor shall promptly notify the Collateral Agent, and the Collateral Agent shall notify the Lenders thereof. Such Grantor shall cause the issuer to agree to comply with instructions from the Collateral Agent as to such securities, without further consent of any Grantor.
- (iv) As between the Collateral Agent and the Grantors, the Grantors shall bear the investment risk with respect to the Investment Property, and the risk of loss of, damage to or the destruction of the Investment Property, whether in the possession of, or maintained as a security entitlement or deposit by, or subject to the control of, the Collateral Agent, a Securities Intermediary, a Commodity Intermediary, any Grantor or any other

Person; *provided*, *however*, that nothing contained in this <u>Section 4.09(b)</u> shall release or relieve any Person of its duties and obligations under any Control Agreement or under applicable law.

- (v) Each Grantor shall promptly pay all Charges and fees with respect to the Investment Property in which a security interest is granted by it under this Agreement, except that no such Charge or fee need be paid if the amount or validity thereof is currently being contested in good faith, reserves in conformity with GAAP with respect thereto have been provided on the books of such Grantor, and such proceedings could not reasonably be expected to result in the sale, forfeiture or loss of any material portion of the Collateral or any interest therein. After the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, in the event any Grantor shall fail to make any such payment contemplated in the immediately preceding sentence, the Collateral Agent may (but is not obligated to) do so for the account of such Grantor and the Grantors shall promptly reimburse and indemnify the Collateral Agent from all liabilities, costs and expenses incurred by the Collateral Agent under this Section 4.09(b)(v).
- Electronic Chattel Paper and Transferable Records. If any amount (i) individually in excess of \$100,000 or, (ii) together with all amounts payable evidenced by any Electronic Chattel Paper or transferable record as to which control was not previously given to the Collateral Agent, in excess of \$250,000 in the aggregate for all Grantors, in each case payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral, shall be evidenced by any Electronic Chattel Paper or any "transferable record," as that term is defined in Section 201 of the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, or in Section 16 of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act as in effect in any relevant jurisdiction, the Grantor acquiring such Electronic Chattel Paper or transferable record shall promptly notify the Collateral Agent. Such Grantor shall take such action as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request to vest in the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties control under UCC Section 9-105 of such Electronic Chattel Paper or control under Section 201 of the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act or, as the case may be, Section 16 of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, as so in effect in such jurisdiction, of such transferable record. The Collateral Agent will arrange for the Grantor to make alterations to the Electronic Chattel Paper or transferable record permitted under UCC Section 9-105 or, as the case may be, Section 201 of the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act or Section 16 of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, as applicable, that a party in control may allow without loss of control, unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing or would occur after taking into account any action by such Grantor with respect to such Electronic Chattel Paper or transferable record.
- (d) Letter-of-Credit Rights. If any Grantor is at any time a beneficiary under a Letter of Credit now or hereafter issued in favor of such Grantor in a face amount individually in excess of \$100,000 or together with all amounts payable evidenced by any Letter-of-Credit Rights not previously delivered to the Collateral Agent in excess of \$250,000 in the aggregate for all Grantors, such Grantor shall promptly notify the Collateral Agent, and the Collateral Agent shall notify the Lenders and, such Grantor shall

use commercially reasonable efforts to (unless the Collateral Agent consents otherwise) either (i) arrange for the issuer and any confirmer of such Letter of Credit to consent to an assignment to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties of the proceeds of any drawing under the Letter of Credit or (ii) arrange for the Collateral Agent to become the transferee beneficiary of such Letter of Credit.

Commercial Tort Claims. As of the date hereof and the date of each delivery of any supplemental Schedules pursuant to Sections 5.11 and 7.13 hereof, each Grantor hereby represents and warrants that it holds no Commercial Tort Claims other than those listed on Schedule II hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time). If any Grantor shall at any time hold or acquire a Commercial Tort Claim having a value (i) individually in excess of \$100,000 or, (ii) together with all amounts payable evidenced by any Commercial Tort Claims not previously delivered to the Collateral Agent, in excess of \$250,000 in the aggregate for all Grantors, such Grantor shall promptly notify the Collateral Agent. Such Grantor shall grant to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties in writing signed by such Grantor a security interest therein and in the Proceeds thereof, all upon the terms of this Agreement. The Grantor(s) shall have sole control of all aspects of Commercial Tort Claims that are subject to this Section 4.09(e) unless and until an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Secured Obligations have been accelerated as set forth in Article VIII of the Credit Agreement and the Collateral Agent or the other Secured Parties have begun exercising rights with respect to other Collateral under this Agreement and as set forth in Article VIII of the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 4.10. No Conflicts, Consents, etc. In the event that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and the Collateral Agent desires to exercise any remedies, voting or consensual rights or attorney-in-fact powers set forth in this Agreement and determines it necessary to obtain any approvals or consents of any Governmental Authority or any other Person therefor, then, upon the reasonable request of the Collateral Agent, such Grantor agrees to use commercially reasonable efforts to assist and aid the Collateral Agent to obtain as soon as practicable any necessary approvals or consents for the exercise of any such remedies, rights and powers.

SECTION 4.11. Intellectual Property.

(a) Schedule 5.17 of the Credit Agreement contains a complete and accurate listing as of the date hereof and the date of delivery of any supplemental Schedules pursuant to Sections 6.02(b) and 6.11 of the Credit Agreement of the following Intellectual Property each Grantor owns, licenses or otherwise has the right to use: (i) Intellectual Property that is registered or subject to applications for registration; (ii) Internet Domain Names; and (iii) Material Intellectual Property and material Software, separately identifying that owned and licensed to such Grantor and including for each of the foregoing items (A) the owner, (B) the title, (C) the jurisdiction in which such item has been registered or otherwise arises or in which an application for registration has been filed, (D) as applicable, the registration or application number and registration or application date and (E) any Licenses or other rights (including franchises) granted by such Grantor with respect thereto. Each Grantor is the exclusive owner of all right, title and

interest in or is otherwise entitled to use all Intellectual Property used in or material to the operation of such Grantor's business subject only to the terms of the Licenses. All necessary registration, maintenance and renewal fees currently due and owing in connection with the Intellectual Property listed on Schedule 5.17 of the Credit Agreement have been paid, and all necessary documents, recordations and certifications in connection therewith have been filed with the relevant authorities to record and perfect each Grantor's interest and chain of title in such Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks, and such Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks are valid and enforceable.

- (b) As of the date hereof, all Material Intellectual Property owned by each Grantor is valid, in full force and effect, subsisting, unexpired and enforceable, and no Material Intellectual Property has been abandoned. No breach or default of any Material License Agreement shall be caused by any of the following, and none of the following shall limit or impair the ownership, use, validity or enforceability of, or any rights of such Grantor in, any Material Intellectual Property: (i) the consummation of the transactions contemplated by any Loan Documents or (ii) any holding, decision, judgment or order rendered by any Governmental Authority. There are no pending (or, to the knowledge of such Grantor, threatened) actions, investigations, suits, proceedings, audits, claims, demands, orders or disputes challenging the ownership, use, validity, enforceability of, or such Grantor's rights in or use of, any Intellectual Property of such Grantor. To such Grantor's knowledge, no Person has been or is infringing, misappropriating, diluting, violating or otherwise impairing any Intellectual Property of such Grantor. Such Grantor, and to such Grantor's knowledge each other party thereto, is not in material breach or default of any Material License Agreement.
- Property, the value of which to such Grantor is contingent upon maintenance of the confidentiality thereof, including any Trade Secret, has been disclosed by such Grantor to any Person other than employees, contractors, customers, representatives and agents of such Grantor who are parties to customary confidentiality and nondisclosure agreements with such Grantor. Each employee and contractor of such Grantor involved in development or creation of any Material Intellectual Property has assigned any and all inventions and ideas of such Person in and to such Intellectual Property to such Grantor. To the knowledge of the Grantors, no Trade Secrets have been disclosed by any Grantor except pursuant to valid and appropriate non-disclosure and/or license agreements that have not been breached. The operation of each Grantor's business as currently conducted or as contemplated to be conducted and the use of the Intellectual Property in connection therewith do not infringe, misappropriate, dilute, misuse or otherwise violate the intellectual property rights of any third party.
- (d) No settlement or consents, covenants not to sue, nonassertion assurances, or releases have been entered into by any Grantor or exist to which any Grantor is bound that adversely affect its rights to own or use any Intellectual Property except as could not be reasonably expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect, in each case individually or in the aggregate.
- (e) This Security Agreement is effective to create a valid and continuing Lien on such Copyrights, Licenses, Patents and Trademarks and, upon filing with the Applicable IP Office of the Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Copyrights, the Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Patents and the Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (each, a

"Confirmatory Grant"), and the filing of appropriate financing statements in the jurisdictions listed in Schedule III hereto, all action necessary or desirable to protect and perfect the security interest in, to and on each Grantor's Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or Licenses have been taken and such perfected security interest is enforceable as such as against any and all creditors of and purchasers from any Grantor. No Grantor has any interest in any Copyright that is necessary in connection with the operation of such Grantor's business, except for those Copyrights identified in Schedule 5.17 of the Credit Agreement which have been registered with the United States Copyright Office.

SECTION 4.12. Securities Collateral. (a) As of the date hereof and the date of delivery of any supplemental Schedules pursuant to Sections 5.11 and 7.13 hereof, each Grantor is the direct owner, beneficially and of record, of the Pledged Debt Securities indicated on Schedule I (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time) and holds the same free and clear of all Liens other than Permitted Liens.

- (b) No Grantor will make any assignment, pledge, hypothecation or transfer of, or create or permit to exist any security interest in or other Lien on, the Securities Collateral, other than Liens securing the Secured Obligations.
- (c) Subject to Sections 3.03, 4.09(b)(iii) and 5.13, each Grantor will cause any and all Securities Collateral (whether for value paid by such Grantor or otherwise) to be delivered to the Collateral Agent and pledged or assigned hereunder.
- (d) All of the Pledged Debt Securities issued by any Grantor have been duly authorized, executed and delivered and, as of the date hereof, to the knowledge of such Grantor, are the enforceable obligations of the issuer thereof.
- (e) As of the date hereof and the date of delivery of any supplemental Schedules pursuant to Sections 5.11 and 7.13 hereof, Schedule I hereof (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time) sets forth all of the Subsidiaries of each Loan Party whose Equity Interests are required to be pledged pursuant to Section 6.11 of the Credit Agreement and the Collateral and Guarantee Requirement of the Credit Agreement.

ARTICLE V

Covenants

SECTION 5.01. Protection of Security. Each Grantor shall, at its own cost and expense, take any and all actions reasonably necessary to defend its right, interest and title in and to the Collateral against all Persons (other than, as to Permitted Liens, the holders of Permitted Liens) and to defend the Security Interest of the Collateral Agent in the Collateral and the priority thereof against any Lien other than Permitted Liens.

SECTION 5.02. Further Assurances. Each Grantor agrees, at its own expense, to execute, acknowledge, deliver and cause to be duly filed all such further instruments, agreements and documents and take all such actions as the Collateral Agent may from time to time reasonably

request to assure, preserve, protect and perfect the Security Interest and the rights and remedies created hereby and by the other Loan Documents, including, without limitation, the payment of any fees and taxes required in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the granting of the Security Interest and the filing of any financing statements or other documents in connection herewith or therewith.

SECTION 5.03. Taxes; Encumbrances. During the continuance of an Event of Default, the Collateral Agent at its option may discharge past due taxes, assessments, charges, fees, Liens, security interests or other encumbrances at any time levied or placed on the Collateral except to the extent the same constitute Permitted Liens, and may pay for the maintenance and preservation of the Collateral to the extent any Grantor fails to do so as required by this Agreement and each Grantor jointly and severally agrees to reimburse the Collateral Agent on demand for any payment made or any reasonable documented expense incurred by the Collateral Agent pursuant to the foregoing authorization; provided, however, that nothing in this Section 5.03 shall be interpreted as excusing any Grantor from the performance of, or imposing any obligation on the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party to cure or perform, any covenants or other promises of any Grantor with respect to taxes, assessments, charges, fees, liens, security interests or other encumbrances or maintenance or preservation as set forth herein or in the other Loan Documents.

SECTION 5.04. Assignment of Security Interest. If at any time any Grantor shall take a security interest in any property of an Account Debtor or any other Person to secure payment and performance of an Account in an amount in excess of \$250,000, such Grantor shall promptly assign such security interest to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties. Such assignment need not be filed of public record unless necessary to continue the first priority and perfected status of the Security Interest of the Collateral Agent against creditors of and transferees from the Account Debtor or other Person granting the security interest.

SECTION 5.05. Continuing Obligations of the Grantors. Each Grantor shall remain liable to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it under each contract, agreement or instrument relating to the Collateral, all in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof, and each Grantor jointly and severally agrees to indemnify and hold harmless each of the Collateral Agent, each Secured Party and each of their respective affiliates, agents and representatives from and against any and all liability for such performance except to the extent resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Collateral Agent or such Secured Party as determined by a final non-appealable judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction.

SECTION 5.06. *Use and Disposition of Collateral*. None of the Grantors shall grant any Lien in respect of the Collateral other than Liens securing the Secured Obligations and Permitted Liens.

SECTION 5.07. Limitation on Modification of Accounts. Subject in each case to its reasonable business judgment, none of the Grantors will, without the Collateral Agent's prior written consent, grant any extension of the time of payment of any of the Accounts Receivable in excess of \$250,000, compromise, compound or settle the same for less than the full amount thereof, release, wholly or partly, any Person liable for the payment thereof or allow any credit or discount

whatsoever thereon, other than extensions, credits, discounts, compromises or settlements granted or made in the ordinary course of business and consistent with such Grantor's collection practices as in effect from time to time.

SECTION 5.08. *Insurance*. The Grantors, at their own expense, shall maintain or cause to be maintained insurance covering physical loss or damage to the Inventory and Equipment in accordance with Section 6.07 of the Credit Agreement, and the Collateral Agent shall be named as the loss payee and/or additional insured, as applicable, thereunder. Each Grantor irrevocably makes, constitutes and appoints the Collateral Agent (and all officers, employees or agents designated by the Collateral Agent), for so long as any Secured Obligations remain outstanding, as such Grantor's true and lawful agent (and attorney-in-fact) for the purpose, during the continuance of an Event of Default, of making, settling and adjusting claims in respect of Collateral under policies of insurance, endorsing the name of such Grantor on any check, draft, instrument or other item of payment for the proceeds of such policies of insurance and for making all determinations and decisions with respect thereto. So long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, all actions to be taken with respect to the making, settling and adjusting of claims under insurance policies may be taken by the Grantors without any requirement of participation or consent from the Collateral Agent.

SECTION 5.09. Certain Covenants Regarding Intellectual Property.

- (a) With respect to each item of its Intellectual Property, each Grantor agrees to take, at its expense, all commercially reasonable steps, including, without limitation, with respect to Intellectual Property owned by such Grantor that is registered or for which an application for registration is pending, in the Applicable IP Office, to maintain the validity and enforceability of such Intellectual Property. No Grantor shall, without the written consent of the Collateral Agent, discontinue use of or otherwise abandon any of its Intellectual Property, or abandon any right to file an application for Patent, Trademark, or Copyright.
- Each Grantor shall (and shall cause all its licensees to) (i) (A) continue to use each Trademark included in the Material Intellectual Property in order to maintain such Trademark in full force and effect with respect to each class of goods for which such Trademark is currently used, free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (B) maintain at least the same standards of quality of products and services offered under such Trademark as are currently maintained, (C) use such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration and all other notices and legends required by applicable requirements of Law and (D) not adopt or use any other Trademark that is confusingly similar or a colorable imitation of such Trademark unless Collateral Agent shall obtain a perfected security interest in such other Trademark pursuant to this Security Agreement and (ii) not do any act or omit to do any act whereby (A) such Trademark (or any goodwill associated therewith) may become destroyed, invalidated, impaired or harmed in any way, (B) any Patent included in the Material Intellectual Property may become forfeited, misused, unenforceable, abandoned or dedicated to the public, (C) any portion of the Copyrights included in the Material Intellectual Property may become invalidated, otherwise impaired or fall into the public domain or (D) any Trade Secret that is Material Intellectual Property may become publicly available or otherwise unprotectable. No Grantor shall do or authorize any act or knowingly omit

to do any act whereby any of its material Intellectual Property is likely to lapse or become invalid or unenforceable or placed in the public domain.

- (c) Each Grantor shall notify the Collateral Agent immediately if it knows, or has reason to know, that any application or registration relating to any Patent, Trademark, Copyright or other Material Intellectual Property may become forfeited, misused, unenforceable, abandoned or dedicated to the public, or of any adverse determination or development regarding the validity or enforceability or such Grantor's ownership of, interest in, right to use, register, own or maintain any Patent, Trademark, Copyright or other Material Intellectual Property (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding relating to the foregoing in any Applicable IP Office). Such Grantor shall take all actions that are necessary or reasonably requested by the Collateral Agent to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration or recordation) and to maintain each registration and recordation included in the Material Intellectual Property.
- (d) No Grantor shall knowingly do any act or omit to do any act to infringe, misappropriate, dilute, violate or otherwise impair the Intellectual Property of any other Person. To each Grantor's knowledge, on and as of the date hereof, such Grantor is not infringing upon any patent, trademark or copyright of any other Person and no proceedings have been instituted or are pending against such Grantor or, to such Grantor's knowledge, threatened, and no claim against such Grantor has been received by such Grantor, alleging any such violation. In the event that any Material Intellectual Property of such Grantor is or has been infringed, misappropriated, violated, diluted or otherwise impaired by a third party, such Grantor shall promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution, and shall take such other actions as the Collateral Agent shall deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Material Intellectual Property.
- (e) In the event that any Grantor, either itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, files an application for or, following the Closing Date, becomes the registered owner of, any Patent, Trademark or Copyright (or for the registration of any Trademark or Copyright), such Grantor shall, with the delivery of any supplemental Schedules pursuant to Sections 5.11 and 7.13 hereof, notify the Collateral Agent and such Grantor shall execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Collateral Agent the respective Confirmatory Grant for all Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents and Material License Agreements of such Grantor and any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as are necessary to evidence the Secured Parties' security interest in such Patent, Trademark, Copyright (or application therefor) and License, in each applicable case, suitable for filing in the Applicable IP Office, and each Grantor hereby appoints the Collateral Agent as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file such writings solely for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed; such power, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated.
- (f) Each Grantor will take all commercially reasonable steps that are consistent with its reasonable business judgment in any proceeding before the Applicable IP Office or any other proceeding with respect to its Intellectual Property to maintain and pursue each material application relating to the Patents, Trademarks and/or Copyrights (and to obtain the relevant grant

or registration) and to maintain each issued Patent and each registration of the Trademarks or Copyrights that is material to the conduct of any Grantor's business, including timely filings of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and payment of maintenance fees, and, if consistent with its reasonable business judgment, to initiate opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings against third parties.

(g) Upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall upon the written request of the Collateral Agent use its commercially reasonable efforts to obtain all requisite consents or approvals by the licensor of each License to effect the assignment of all of such Grantor's right, title and interest thereunder to the Collateral Agent or its designee.

SECTION 5.10. Location of Collateral; Post Closing Changes. (a) Each Grantor will keep its material tangible assets, including equipment and inventory, at the places specified in Schedule IV hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time) or, upon 30 days' (or such shorter time as the Collateral Agent may agree) prior written notice to the Collateral Agent, at such other places designated by such Grantor in such notice and (b) no Grantor will change its name, structure, legal existence, type of organization, jurisdiction of organization or incorporation, tax identification number, organizational identification number or registered company number (as applicable), location or chief executive office or registered address (as applicable from those set forth in Schedule III hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time) without giving the Collateral Agent at least ten (10) Business Day's prior written notice (or such lesser time as may be agreed by the Collateral Agent).

SECTION 5.11. Supplemental Schedules. Concurrently with the delivery of each Compliance Certificate pursuant to Section 6.01(d) of the Credit Agreement, the Grantors shall deliver written supplements to Schedules I and IV annexed hereto, updating the information set forth in such Schedules (as supplemented from time to time) or a confirmation that there has been no material change in such information since the date hereof or the most recently delivered Schedules.

SECTION 5.12. Registration in Nominee Name; Denominations. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, shall have the right to hold the Pledged Debt Securities in its own name as pledgee, the name of its nominee (as pledgee or as sub-agent) or the name of the Grantors, endorsed or assigned in blank or in favor of the Collateral Agent; provided that the Collateral Agent shall not exercise any such right unless an Event of Default is continuing and Collateral Agent has provided prior written notice thereof to the Grantors. During the continuance of any Event of Default, each Grantor will promptly give to the Collateral Agent copies of any notices or other communications received by it with respect to Pledged Debt Securities registered in the name of such Grantor. During the continuance of any Event of Default, the Collateral Agent shall at all times have the right to exchange the certificates representing Pledged Debt Securities for certificates of smaller or larger denominations for any purpose consistent with this Agreement.

SECTION 5.13. *Voting Rights; Dividends and Interest, etc.* (a) Unless and until an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:

- (i) Each Grantor shall have the right to exercise any and all voting and/or other consensual rights and powers inuring to an owner of Pledged Debt Securities or any part thereof for any purpose not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement, the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents; *provided*, *however*, that such Grantor will not be entitled to exercise any such right if the result thereof would reasonably be expected to materially and adversely affect the rights and remedies of any of the Secured Parties under this Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document or the ability of the Secured Parties to exercise the same;
- (ii) The Collateral Agent shall execute and deliver to each Grantor, or cause to be executed and delivered to each Grantor, all such proxies, powers of attorney and other instruments as such Grantor may reasonably request for the purpose of enabling such Grantor to exercise the voting and/or consensual rights and powers it is entitled to exercise pursuant to subparagraph (i) above and to receive the cash dividends it is entitled to receive pursuant to subparagraph (iii) below; and
- Subject to the next two sentences, each Grantor shall be entitled to receive and retain any and all cash dividends, interest, principal and other amounts paid on the Pledged Debt Securities to the extent and only to the extent that such cash dividends, interest, principal and other amounts are permitted by, and otherwise paid in accordance with, the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement, the other Loan Documents and applicable laws. All noncash dividends, interest, principal and other amounts, and all dividends, interest, principal and other amounts paid or payable in cash or otherwise in connection with a partial or total liquidation or dissolution, return of capital, capital surplus or paid-in surplus, and all other distributions (other than distributions referred to in the preceding sentence) made on or in respect of the Pledged Debt Securities, whether paid or payable in cash or otherwise, whether resulting from a subdivision, combination or reclassification of the outstanding capital stock of the issuer of any Pledged Debt Securities or received in exchange for Pledged Debt Securities or any part thereof, or in redemption thereof, or as a result of any merger, consolidation, acquisition or other exchange of assets to which such issuer may be a party or otherwise, shall be and become part of the Securities Collateral (except to the extent constituting Excluded Property), and, if any Grantor receives any certificated securities or property not constituting Excluded Property (x) in a transaction not permitted by the Credit Agreement or, (y) upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, in connection with the preceding sentences of this subparagraph (iii), such securities or property shall be forthwith delivered to the Collateral Agent in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsement).
- (b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, all rights of any Grantor to dividends, interest, principal or other amounts that such Grantor is authorized to receive pursuant to paragraph (a)(iii) above shall cease, and all such rights shall thereupon become vested in the Collateral Agent, which shall have the sole and exclusive right and authority to receive and retain such dividends, interest, principal or other amounts. All

dividends, interest, principal or other amounts received by the Grantor contrary to the provisions of this Section 5.13 shall be held in trust for the benefit of the Collateral Agent, shall be segregated from other property or funds of such Grantor and shall be forthwith delivered to the Collateral Agent upon demand in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsement). Any and all money and other property paid over to or received by the Collateral Agent pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph (b) shall be applied in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.02. Within ten (10) Business Days after all such Events of Default have been cured or waived, the Collateral Agent shall return to each Grantor all cash dividends, interest or principal (including interest earned thereon) that such Grantor would otherwise be permitted to retain pursuant to the terms of paragraph (a)(iii) above and which remain in such account; provided, however, the Collateral Agent shall be under no obligation with respect to the investment of such cash dividends, interest or principal, including, for the avoidance of doubt, any requirement to invest such cash dividends, interest or principal in any class of investment, interest-bearing or otherwise.

(c) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, all rights of any Grantor to exercise the voting and consensual rights and powers it is entitled to exercise pursuant to paragraph (a)(i) of this Section 5.13, and the obligations of the Collateral Agent under paragraph (a)(ii) of this Section 5.13, shall cease, and all such rights shall thereupon become vested in the Collateral Agent, which shall have the sole and exclusive right and authority to exercise such voting and consensual rights and powers upon prior written notice to Grantors. After all Events of Default have been cured or waived, such Grantor will have the right to exercise the voting and consensual rights and powers that it would otherwise be entitled to exercise pursuant to the terms of paragraph (a)(i) above.

ARTICLE VI

Remedies

SECTION 6.01. Remedies upon Default. After the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor agrees to deliver each item of Collateral to the Collateral Agent (or, to the extent delivery of such Collateral would be commercially impracticable, make such Collateral available), and it is agreed that the Collateral Agent shall have the right to take any of or all the following actions at the same or different times: (a) with respect to any Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property, on demand, to cause the Security Interest to become an assignment, transfer and conveyance of any of or all such Collateral by the applicable Grantors to the Collateral Agent, or to license or sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or nonexclusive basis, any such Collateral throughout the world on such terms and conditions and in such manner as the Collateral Agent shall determine (other than in violation of applicable law or any then existing licensing arrangements to the extent that waivers cannot be obtained), and (b) with or without legal process but with prior notice or demand for performance, to take possession of the Collateral and so long as there is not a breach of peace, without liability except for its gross negligence or willful misconduct, to enter any premises where the Collateral may be located for the purpose of taking possession of or removing the Collateral and, generally, to exercise any and all rights afforded to a secured party under the UCC or other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor agrees that the Collateral Agent shall have the right, subject to the mandatory requirements of applicable law, to sell or otherwise dispose of all or any part of the Collateral, at public or private sale or at any broker's board or on any securities exchange, for cash, upon credit or for future delivery as the Collateral Agent shall deem appropriate. The Collateral Agent shall be authorized at any such sale to restrict the prospective bidders or purchasers to Persons who will represent and agree that they are purchasing the Collateral for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or sale thereof, and upon consummation of any such sale the Collateral Agent shall have the right, subject to compliance with applicable federal and state securities laws, to assign, transfer and deliver to the purchaser or purchasers thereof the Collateral so sold. Subject to any mandatory provision of applicable law, each such purchaser at any such sale shall hold the property sold absolutely, free from any claim or right on the part of any Grantor, and each Grantor hereby waives (to the extent permitted by law) all rights of redemption, stay and appraisal which such Grantor now has or may at any time in the future have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted.

The Collateral Agent shall give a Grantor not less than ten (10) Business Days' prior written notice (which each Grantor agrees is reasonable notice within the meaning of Section 9-611 of the UCC) of the Collateral Agent's intention to make any sale or other disposition of such Grantor's Collateral. Such notice, in the case of a public sale, shall state the time and place for such sale and, in the case of a sale at a broker's board or on a securities exchange, shall state the board or exchange at which such sale is to be made and the day on which the Collateral, or portion thereof, will first be offered for sale at such board or exchange. Any such public sale shall be held at such time or times within ordinary business hours and at such place or places as the Collateral Agent may fix and state in the notice of such sale. At any such sale, the Collateral, or portion thereof, to be sold may be sold in one lot as an entirety or in separate parcels, as the Collateral Agent may determine. The Collateral Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of any Collateral if it shall determine not to do so, regardless of the fact that notice of sale of such Collateral shall have been given. The Collateral Agent may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for sale, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which the same was so adjourned. In case any sale of all or any part of the Collateral is made on credit or for future delivery, the Collateral so sold may be retained by the Collateral Agent until the sale price is paid by the purchaser or purchasers thereof, but the Collateral Agent shall not incur any liability in case any such purchaser or purchasers shall fail to take up and pay for the Collateral so sold and, in case of any such failure, such Collateral may be sold again upon like notice. At any public (or, to the extent permitted by law, private) sale made pursuant to this Section 6.01, any Secured Party may bid for or purchase, free (to the extent permitted by law) from any right of redemption, stay, valuation or appraisal on the part of any Grantor (all said rights being also hereby waived and released, to the maximum extent permitted by law), the Collateral or any part thereof offered for sale and may make payment on account thereof by using any Secured Obligation then due and payable to such Secured Party from any Grantor as a credit against the purchase price, and such Secured Party may, upon compliance with the terms of sale, hold, retain and dispose of such property without further accountability to any Grantor therefor. For purposes hereof, a written agreement to purchase the Collateral or any portion thereof shall be treated as a sale thereof, the Collateral Agent shall be free to carry out such sale pursuant to such agreement and no Grantor shall be entitled to the return of the Collateral or any portion thereof subject thereto, notwithstanding any cure of any Event of Default or any repayment of the Obligations following the entry into such an agreement. As an alternative to exercising the power of sale herein conferred upon it, the Collateral Agent may proceed by a suit or suits at law or in equity to foreclose this Agreement and to sell the Collateral or any portion thereof pursuant to a judgment or decree of a court or courts having competent jurisdiction or pursuant to a proceeding by a court-appointed receiver. Each Grantor acknowledges that any sale pursuant to the provisions of this Section 6.01 shall be deemed to conform to the commercially reasonable standards as provided in Section 9-611 of the UCC.

SECTION 6.02. *Application of Proceeds*. The proceeds of any sale of Collateral pursuant to <u>Section 6.01</u>, as well as any Collateral consisting of cash, shall be applied by the Collateral Agent in accordance with Section 8.03 of the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 6.03. Grant of License to Use Intellectual Property. For the purpose of enabling the Collateral Agent to exercise rights and remedies under this Article at such time as the Collateral Agent shall be lawfully or contractually entitled to exercise such rights and remedies, each Grantor hereby (a) grants to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties, an irrevocable, nonexclusive worldwide license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to any Grantor), including in such license the right to use, license, sublicense or practice any Intellectual Property now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor, and wherever the same may be located, and including in such license access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all Software and programs used for the compilation or printout thereof and (b) irrevocably agrees that the Collateral Agent may sell any of such Grantor's Inventory directly to any person, including without limitation persons who have previously purchased the Grantor's Inventory from such Grantor and in connection with any such sale or other enforcement of the Collaterral Agent's rights under this Security Agreement, may sell Inventory which bears any Trademark owned by or licensed to such Grantor and any Inventory that is covered by any Copyright owned by or licensed to such Grantor and the Collateral Agent may (but shall have no obligation to) finish any work in process and affix any Trademark owned by or licensed to such Grantor and sell such Inventory as provided herein. The use of such license by the Collateral Agent may be exercised after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default; provided that any license, sublicense or other transaction entered into by the Collateral Agent in accordance herewith shall be binding upon the Grantors notwithstanding any subsequent cure of an Event of Default. Such license shall be irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated.

ARTICLE VII

Miscellaneous

SECTION 7.01. *Notices*. All communications and notices hereunder shall (except as otherwise expressly permitted herein) be in writing and given as provided in <u>Schedule 10.02</u> of the Credit Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder to each Grantor shall be given to it in care of the Borrowers at the Borrowers' address set forth in <u>Schedule 10.02</u> of the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 7.02. Survival of Agreement. All covenants, agreements, representations and warranties made by any Grantor herein and in the certificates or other instruments prepared or delivered in connection with or pursuant to this Agreement or any other Loan Document shall be considered to have been relied upon by the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties and shall survive the making by the Lenders of the Term Loan, regardless of any investigation made by the Secured Parties or on their behalf, and shall continue in full force and effect until this Agreement shall terminate.

SECTION 7.03. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall become effective as to any Grantor when a counterpart hereof executed on behalf of such Grantor shall have been delivered to the Collateral Agent and a counterpart hereof shall have been executed and delivered on behalf of the Collateral Agent, and thereafter shall be binding upon such Grantor and the Collateral Agent and their respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of such Grantor, the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns, except that no Grantor shall have the right to assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder or any interest herein or in the Collateral (and any such assignment or transfer shall be void) except as expressly permitted by each of the other Loan Documents.

SECTION 7.04. Successors and Assigns. Whenever in this Agreement any of the parties hereto is referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the successors and assigns of such party permitted under the Credit Agreement; and all covenants, promises and agreements by or on behalf of any Grantor or the Collateral Agent that are contained in this Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of their respective successors and assigns.

SECTION 7.05. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, EXCEPT (I) AS REQUIRED BY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW AND (II) TO THE EXTENT THAT THE VALIDITY AND PERFECTION OR THE PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OR NON-PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST CREATED HEREBY, OR REMEDIES HEREUNDER, IN RESPECT OF ANY PARTICULAR COLLATERAL ARE GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF A JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7.06. Waivers; Amendment; Several Agreement; Confidentiality. (a) No failure or delay of the Collateral Agent in exercising any power or right hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right or power, or any abandonment or discontinuance of steps to enforce such a right or power, preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or power. The rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent hereunder and of the other Secured Parties under the other Loan Documents are cumulative and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies that they would otherwise have. No waiver of any provisions of this Agreement or consent to any departure by any Grantor therefrom shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be permitted by paragraph (b) below, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the purpose for which given. No notice to or demand on any Grantor in any case shall entitle such Grantor or any other Grantor to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances.

- (b) Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof may be waived, amended or modified except pursuant to an agreement or agreements in writing entered into among the Borrowers, the Collateral Agent and the Grantors with respect to which such waiver, amendment or modification is to apply, subject to any consents required in accordance with Section 10.01 of the Credit Agreement.
- (c) This Agreement shall be construed as a separate agreement with respect to each Grantor and may be amended, modified, supplemented, waived or released with respect to any Grantor without the approval of any other Grantor and without affecting the obligations of any other Grantor hereunder.
- (d) The Collateral Agent agrees to maintain the confidentiality of Loan Party Information as provided in, and otherwise comply with the requirements of, Section 10.08 of the Credit Agreement.

WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. SECTION 7.07. EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED HERETO OR THERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER FOUNDED IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE; AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF THIS SECTION 7.07 WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

SECTION 7.08. Severability. In the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties shall endeavor in good faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions. It is understood and agreed among the parties that this Agreement shall create separate security interests in the Collateral securing the Secured Obligations as provided in Section 3.01, and that any determination by any court with jurisdiction that the security interest securing any Secured Obligation or class of Secured Obligations is invalid for any reason shall not in and of itself invalidate the Security Interest securing any other Secured Obligations hereunder.

SECTION 7.09. *Counterparts*. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract and shall become effective as provided in Section 7.03. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile transmission or electronic transmission of a .pdf copy or an executed counterpart of this Agreement shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.

SECTION 7.10. *Headings*. Article and Section headings used herein are for the purpose of reference only, are not part of this Agreement and are not to affect the construction of, or to be taken into consideration in interpreting, this Agreement.

SECTION 7.11. Jurisdiction; Consent to Service of Process. (a) ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED HERETO OR THERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, MAY BE BROUGHT IN THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SITTING IN NEW YORK COUNTY OR OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF SUCH STATE, AND BY EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS AGREEMENT, EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO CONSENTS, FOR ITSELF AND IN RESPECT OF ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THOSE COURTS, PROVIDED ALWAYS THAT FOR THE PURPOSES OF APPOINTING A RECEIVER OR AN ADMINISTRATIVE RECEIVER PURSUANT TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 2003 OF THE BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE THAT THE COURTS OF THE BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS SHALL ALSO HAVE JURISDICTION IN RESPECT OF ANY REMEDIES AVAILABLE HEREUNDER. EACH OF THE PARTIES IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OR BASED ON THE GROUNDS OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS, WHICH IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE BRINGING OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN SUCH JURISDICTION IN RESPECT OF THIS AGREEMENT, ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT OR OTHER DOCUMENT RELATED HERETO OR THERETO.

(b) Each party to this Agreement irrevocably consents to service of process in the manner provided for in Section 10.02 of the Credit Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement will affect the right of any party to this Agreement to serve process in any other manner permitted by law.

SECTION 7.12. *Termination*. (a) This Agreement and the Security Interest shall terminate upon the Termination Date (as defined in the Credit Agreement), at which time the Collateral Agent shall execute and deliver to the Grantors, at the Grantors' expense, all UCC termination statements and other documents which the Grantors shall reasonably request to evidence such termination and shall return to the Grantors any Collateral held by the Collateral Agent. Any execution and delivery of termination statements or documents pursuant to this Section 7.12(a) shall be without recourse to or warranty by the Collateral Agent.

(b) Upon any sale, lease, transfer or other disposition by any Grantor of any Collateral that is permitted under the Loan Documents, upon the effectiveness of any written consent to the release of the Security Interest granted hereby in any Collateral pursuant to Section 9.11(a)(iii) of the Credit Agreement, or upon the release of any Grantor from its obligations under its Guaranty pursuant to Section 9.11(b) of the Credit Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall execute and deliver to any Grantor, at such Grantor's expense, all UCC termination statements and other documents that such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination or release and shall return to such Grantor any Collateral owned by such Grantor that is in the Collateral Agent's possession. Any execution and delivery of UCC termination statements and similar documents pursuant to this Section 7.12(b) shall be without recourse to or warranty by the Collateral Agent.

SECTION 7.13. Additional Grantors. To the extent any Subsidiary shall be required to become a Grantor pursuant to any Loan Document, upon execution and delivery by the Collateral Agent and such Subsidiary of an instrument in the form of Annex I hereto and Schedules annexed thereto, such Subsidiary shall become a Grantor hereunder with the same force and effect as if originally named as a Grantor herein. The execution and delivery of any such instrument shall not require the consent of any other Grantor hereunder. The rights and obligations of each Grantor thereunder shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the addition of any new Grantor as a party to this Agreement.

SECTION 7.14. Financing Statements. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Collateral Agent (for so long as any Secured Obligation remains outstanding) at any time and from time to time, in the instance that the Grantor has not filed a financing statement or amendment as required, to file in any relevant jurisdiction any initial financing statements and amendments thereto that contain the information required by Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of each applicable jurisdiction for the filing of any financing statement or amendment relating to the Collateral, including (i) whether such Grantor is an organization, the type of organization and any organizational identification number or registered company number (as applicable) issued to such Grantor, (ii) any financing or continuation statements or other documents without the signature of such Grantor where permitted by law, including the filing of a financing statement describing the Collateral as "all assets in which the Grantor now owns or hereafter acquires rights" (or words of similar import) and (iii) in the case of a financing statement filed as a fixture filing or covering Collateral constituting minerals or the like to be extracted or timber to be cut, a sufficient description of the real property to which such Collateral relates, and upon request of the Borrowers, the Collateral Agent shall promptly provide copies of any such filings to the Borrowers at their address for notices specified in Section 7.01. Each Grantor agrees to provide all information described in the immediately preceding sentence to the Collateral Agent promptly upon request.

SECTION 7.15. Collateral Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact. Each Grantor hereby appoints the Collateral Agent the attorney-in-fact of such Grantor for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this Agreement and taking any action and executing any instrument that the Collateral Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes hereof, which appointment is irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated and is coupled with an interest. The Collateral Agent shall, on prior notice to each Grantor, have the right, after the

occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, with full power of substitution either in the Collateral Agent's name or in the name of such Grantor, (a) to receive, endorse, assign or deliver any and all notes, acceptances, checks, drafts, money orders or other evidences of payment relating to the Collateral or any part thereof; (b) to demand, collect, receive payment of, give receipt for and give discharges and releases of all or any of the Collateral; (c) to ask for, demand, sue for, collect, receive and give acquittance for any and all moneys due or to become due under and by virtue of any Collateral; (d) to sign the name of any Grantor on any invoice or bill of lading relating to any of the Collateral; (e) in the case of any Intellectual Property owned by or licensed to such Grantor, execute, deliver and have recorded any document that the Collateral Agent may request to evidence, effect, publicize or record the Collateral Agent's security interest in such Intellectual Property and the goodwill and General Intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby; (f) to send verifications of Accounts to any Account Debtor; (g) to commence and prosecute any and all suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect or otherwise realize on all or any of the Collateral or to enforce any rights in respect of any Collateral; (h) to settle, compromise, compound, adjust or defend any actions, suits or proceedings relating to all or any of the Collateral; (i) to notify, or to require any Grantor to notify, Account Debtors to make payment directly to the Collateral Agent; and (j) to use, sell, assign, transfer, pledge, make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with all or any of the Collateral, and to do all other acts and things necessary to carry out the purposes of this Agreement, as fully and completely as though the Collateral Agent were the absolute owner of the Collateral for all purposes; provided, that nothing herein contained shall be construed as requiring or obligating the Collateral Agent to make any commitment or to make any inquiry as to the nature or sufficiency of any payment received by the Collateral Agent, or to present or file any claim or notice, or to take any action with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof or the moneys due or to become due in respect thereof or any property covered thereby. The Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties shall be accountable only for amounts actually received as a result of the exercise of the powers granted to them herein, and neither they nor their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence, willful misconduct or bad faith.

SECTION 7.16. Securities Act, etc. In view of the position of the Grantors in relation to the Pledged Debt Securities, or because of other current or future circumstances, a question may arise under the Securities Act of 1933, as now or hereafter in effect, or any similar statute hereafter enacted analogous in purpose or effect (such Act and any such similar statute as from time to time in effect being called the "Federal Securities Laws") with respect to any disposition of the Pledged Debt Securities permitted hereunder. Each Grantor understands that compliance with the Federal Securities Laws might very strictly limit the course of conduct of the Collateral Agent if the Collateral Agent were to attempt to dispose of all or any part of the Pledged Debt Securities, and might also limit the extent to which or the manner in which any subsequent transferee of any Pledged Debt Securities could dispose of the same. Similarly, there may be other legal restrictions or limitations affecting the Collateral Agent in any attempt to dispose of all or part of the Pledged Debt Securities under applicable Blue Sky or other state securities laws or similar laws analogous in purpose or effect. Each Grantor recognizes that in light of such restrictions and limitations the Collateral Agent may, with respect to any sale of the Pledged Debt Securities, limit the purchasers to those who will represent and agree, among other things, to acquire such Pledged Debt Securities for their own account for investment, and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof, and upon consummation of any such sale the Collateral Agent shall have the right to assign, transfer and deliver to the purchaser or purchasers thereof the Collateral so sold. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that in light of such restrictions and limitations, the Collateral Agent (but subject to the other provisions of this Agreement), (a) may proceed to make such a sale whether or not a registration statement for the purpose of registering such Pledged Debt Securities or part thereof shall have been filed under the Federal Securities Laws and (b) may approach and negotiate with a single potential purchaser to effect such sale. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that any such sale might result in prices and other terms less favorable to the seller than if such sale were a public sale without such restrictions. In the event of any such sale, the Collateral Agent shall incur no responsibility or liability for selling all or any part of the Pledged Debt Securities at a price that the Collateral Agent may deem reasonable under the circumstances, notwithstanding the possibility that a substantially higher price might have been realized if the sale were deferred until after registration as aforesaid or if more than a single purchaser were approached. The provisions of this Section 7.16 will apply notwithstanding the existence of a public or private market upon which the quotations or sales prices may exceed substantially the price at which the Collateral Agent sells.

SECTION 7.17. Collateral Agent. The parties hereto hereby agree that the Collateral Agent shall be entitled to all of the rights, protections, privileges, indemnities and immunities afforded to it as the Collateral Agent under the Credit Agreement in connection with its execution of this Agreement and performance of its obligations hereunder.

[Signature pages follow]

101119179.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS:

ACCESSESP HOLDINGS LIMITED,

a company limited by shares incorporated in the British Virgin Islands

Ву: ____

Name: David Malone

Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

ACCESSESP, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Ahmed Allouache

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Vice

President

ACCESSESP UK LIMITED,

a private limited company incorporated in England and Wales

By: _______Name: Ahmed Allouache

Title: Director

COLLATERAL AGENT:

CROWDOUT CAPITAL LLC,

a Texas limited liability company

Ву:

Name: Alexander Schoenbaum Title: Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULES TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

Schedule I

<u>Investment Property</u>

NONE

Schedule II

Commercial Tort Claims

NONE

Schedule III

<u>Location, Chief Executive Office, Type of Organization, Jurisdiction of Organization and Organizational Identification Number</u>

Name of Grantor	STATE OF ORGANIZATION	ORGANIZATION NO.	CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE
AccessESP Holdings Limited	British Virgin Islands	1643226	*Registered Office Kingston Chambers, PO Box 173, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands
AccessESP UK Limited	England & Wales	04499632	*Registered Office Lion House Gapton Hall Road Great Yarmouth NR31 0NL
AccessESP LLC	Delaware	4992981	13215 N. Promenade Boulevard, Houston, Texas 77477

Schedule IV

<u>Locations of Equipment & Inventory</u>

<u>ADDRESS</u>	<u>COUNTRY</u>	
13241 N. Promenade Blvd.	United States	
Stafford, Texas 77477	Office States	
Well Name: Holy Comforter Unit		
2, Well #1	United States	
Plat Showing Murphey H. Baxter		
No. 1 Holy Comforter		
Brazoria County, Texas		
Induscom Neighborhood	Saudi Arabia	
Dammam	Saudi Arabia	

Schedule V

Letters of Credit

NONE

Annex I to the Security Agreement

FORM OF JOINDER AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENT NO. ___ (this "Supplement"), dated as of [_____], to the Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement"), dated as of October 23, 2020, among AccessESP Holdings Limited, a company limited by shares incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with company number 1643226 whose registered office is at Kingston Chambers, P.O. Box 173, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands ("AccessESP BVI"), AccessESP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("AccessESP DE" and together with AccessESP BVI, each, a "Borrower" and collectively, the "Borrowers"), AccessESP UK Limited, a private limited company incorporated in England and Wales with company number 04499632 ("AccessESP UK"), each Subsidiary of each of the Borrowers that is a party hereto or may become a party hereto pursuant to Section 7.13 of this Agreement (together with the Borrowers and AccessESP UK, collectively, the "Grantors") and CrowdOut Capital LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("CrowdOut"), as collateral agent (in such capacity, and together with any successors in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties.

- A. Reference is made to (a) that certain Senior Secured Credit Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrowers, the Subsidiaries of the Borrowers from time to time party thereto as Guarantors, the lenders party thereto (the "Lenders") and CrowdOut, in its capacities as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent and (b) that certain Guaranty Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty"), among the Borrowers, each Subsidiary of each of the Borrowers party thereto from time to time and the Collateral Agent.
- B. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement.
- C. Pursuant to Section 6.11 of the Credit Agreement and the "Collateral and Guarantee Requirement" of the Credit Agreement (and subject to certain limitations specified therein), certain Subsidiaries of each of the Borrowers are required to enter into the Collateral Documents upon the occurrence of certain events and circumstances specified therein. The undersigned Subsidiary (the "New Guarantor") is executing this Supplement in accordance with the requirements of the Credit Agreement to become a party to the Security Agreement.

Accordingly, the Collateral Agent and the New Guarantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Section 6.11 of the Credit Agreement, the "Collateral and Guarantee Requirement" of the Credit Agreement and Section 7.13 of the Security Agreement, the New Guarantor by its signature below becomes a Grantor under the Security Agreement with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a party thereto and hereby (a) agrees to all terms and provisions of the Security Agreement applicable to it as a Grantor thereunder and

(b) represents and warrants that the representations and warranties made by it as a Grantor thereunder are true and correct in all material respects (without giving effect to any materiality or material adverse effect qualification therein) on and as of the date hereof (after giving effect to this Supplement). In furtherance of the foregoing, the New Guarantor, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), does hereby grant to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties (and their respective successors and permitted assigns), a security interest in and lien on all of the New Guarantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the New Guarantor. The Security Agreement is hereby incorporated herein in its entirety by reference.

SECTION 2. The New Guarantor represents and warrants to the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties that this Supplement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 3. This Supplement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. This Supplement shall become effective when the Collateral Agent shall have received counterparts of this Supplement that, when taken together, bear the signatures of the New Guarantor and the Collateral Agent. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Supplement by facsimile transmission or electronic transmission of a .pdf copy or an executed counterpart of this Agreement shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Supplement.

SECTION 4. Attached hereto are supplemental schedules to Schedules I to V to the Security Agreement. The New Guarantor hereby represents and warrants that, as of the date hereof, all information set forth in the schedules annexed hereto is true, complete and correct in all material respects (without giving effect to any materiality or material adverse effect qualification therein).

SECTION 5. Except as expressly supplemented hereby, each of the Collateral Documents shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 6. THIS SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Supplement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Collateral Documents shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.

SECTION 8. All communications and notices hereunder shall be in writing and given as provided in Section 7.01 of the Security Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder of the New Guarantor shall be given to it at the address set forth under its signature below.

SECTION 9. The New Guarantor agrees, to the extent provided in Section 10.04 of the Credit Agreement, to reimburse the Collateral Agent for its reasonable out-of-pocket expenses in connection with this Supplement, including the reasonable fees, other charges and disbursements of external counsel for the Collateral Agent.

SECTION 10. The Collateral Agent shall not be responsible for the validity or sufficiency of this Supplement nor for the recitals herein.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Guarantor and the Collateral Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

[NAME OF	NEW GRANTOR],
a []	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

CROWDOUT CAPITAL LLC,

a Texas limited liability company

Name:	
Title:	